12 mis



# State of New Hampshire

# DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER 25 Capitol Street – Room 120 Concord, New Hampshire 03301

Charles M. Arlinghaus Commissioner (603)-271-3201 Joseph B. Bouchard Assistant Commissioner (603)-271-3204

Catherine A. Keane Deputy Commissioner (603)-271-2059

Division of Public Works
Design and Construction
Project No. 80990 – Contract B

February 22, 2019

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu and the Honorable Council State House Concord, New Hampshire 03301

#### REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Division of Public Works Design and Construction to enter into a **sole source** contract amendment (Contract 7002508-1) with J. Parker and Daughters Construction, Inc. (VC# 156376) Pittsfield, NH, originally approved by Governor and Council on September 5, 2018, item #39, for the Ellacoya Retaining Wall, located in Gilford, NH, by increasing the base contract amount by \$53,829.60 from \$328,000.00 to \$381,829.60, effective upon Governor and Council approval through May 23, 2019, unless extended in accordance with the contract terms. This amendment has been approved by the Department of Natural and Cultural Resources. **100% Capital – General Funds.** 

Funding is available in account titled Department of Natural and Cultural Resources as follows:

03-35-35-350030-1721000 Dams & Retaining Wall **SFY19** 

034-500162 – Repair/Renovations Buildings \$53,829.60

#### **EXPLANATION**

This amendment request is noted as **sole source** due to the addition of a new scope of work to the existing contract, which exceeds 10% of the original contract. The terms of the

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu and the Honorable Council February 22, 2019 Page 2 of 2

contract allow for extensions without Governor and Council approval which is why this is not a retroactive request. Per Chapter 228:1, XVII, C Laws of 2017 I, for Dams and Retaining Walls.

This amendment will implement a temporary cofferdam that will be necessary to deal with the abnormally higher water that Lake Winnipesaukee has experienced last fall and into this year.

Respectfully submitted,

Charles M. Arlinghaus

Commissioner

### **CONTRACT SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION SHEET**

PROJECT:

DPW Project No. 80990, Contract B - Ellacoya Retaining

Wall.

DESCRIPTION:

Replace sections of cast-in-place concrete retaining wall

on the shoreline of Lake Winnipesaukee.

EXPLANATION:

The existing retaining wall has sections in failure where

the wall has overturned in some parts and sink holes

behind the wall are in others.

**UNDER ESTIMATE** 

EXPLANATION:

The project came in \$11,000.00 under estimate. At 3%

lower than estimated costs the difference can be

attributed to a competitive bidding environment.

AMENDMENT

EXPLNATION: Lake Winnipesaukee has experienced an abnormally

high water level last fall and into this year. The associated cost is for implementing a temporary cofferdam that will be necessary to deal with the higher

water than expected.

**AMENDMENT** 

AMOUNT:

\$53,829.60



# State of New Hampshire 18 AM 9:13 DAS

### DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER 25 Capitol Street - Room 120 Concord, New Hampshire 03301

CHARLES M. ARLINGHAUS Commissioner (603)-271-3201 JOSEPH B. BOUCHARD Assistant Commissioner (603)-271-3204

Division of Public Works
Design and Construction
Project No. 80990 – Contract B

August 7, 2018

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu and the Honorable Council State House Concord, New Hampshire 03301 RECEIVED

AUG 2 1 2018

**Bureau of Public Works** 

#### **REQUESTED ACTION**

- 1). Authorize the Division of Public Works Design and Construction to enter into a contract with J. Parker & Daughters Construction, Inc., (VC# 156376) Pittsfield, NH, for a total price not to exceed \$328,000, for the Ellacoya Retaining Wall, Gilford, NH. This contract is effective upon Governor and Council approval through November 16, 2018, unless extended in accordance with the contract terms. 100% General Capital Funds.
- 2). Further authorize the amount of \$8,956 be approved for payment to the Department of Administrative Services, Division of Public Works Design and Construction (VC# 177875), for engineering services provided, bringing the total to \$336,956. 100% General Capital Funds.

Funding is available in account titled the Dept. of Natural and Cultural Resources as follows:

03-35-35-350030-17210000 Dams & Retaining Walls	<u>SFY19</u>
·,	
034-500161 – New Construction 034-500162 – Interagency Fees – DPW (clerk)	\$ 328,000 <u>8,956</u>
Total	\$ 336,956

#### **EXPLANATION**

Per Chapter 228:1, XVIII, C Laws of 2017 for Dams and Retaining Walls. This project will replace sections of cast-in-place concrete retaining wall on the shoreline of Lake Winnipesaukee, Gilford, NH.

The contractor has been pre-qualified by the Department of Transportation. The contract has been approved by the Department of Justice as to form and execution, and the Department of Natural and Cultural Resources has certified that the necessary funds are available. Copies of the fully executed contract are on file at the Secretary of State's Office and the Department of Administrative Services, Division of Public Works Design and Construction.

Attached please find a copy of the tabulation of bids for this project along with the contract supplemental information sheet.

Charles M. Arlinghaus

Respectfully submitted.

Commissioner

and the first the same of

Department Estimate: \$339,000

Contract Amount:

\$328,000

Under Estimate:

\$ 11,000

#### CONTRACT SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION SHEET

PROJECT:

DPW Project No. 80990, Contract B - Ellacoya Retaining

Wall.

DESCRIPTION:

Replace sections of cast-in-place concrete retaining wall

on the shoreline of Lake Winnipesaukee.

EXPLANATION: The existing retaining wall has sections in failure where

the wall has overturned in some parts and sink holes

behind the wall are in others.

#### **UNDER ESTIMATE**

EXPLANATION: The project came in \$11,000.00 under estimate. At 3%

lower than estimated costs the difference can be

attributed to a competitive bidding environment.

**DEPARTMENT** 

**ESTIMATE:** 

\$ 339,000

LOW BID:

\$ 328,000

#### **ABC Bld Data**



GLFORD 601108 MON-FEDERAL

PROJECT: STATE PROJECT NUMBER: FED. PROJECT NUMBER: DATE BIDS OPEN: SCOPE OF WORK: COMPLETION DATE: LOCATION: CRLPORD 805908 MON-FEDERAL June 27, 2018, 02:00 PM ELIACOYA RETARDAG WALL November 16, 2018

Cordinal by:

#### **Summary of Bidders**

Contractor	Bid Amount	Rank
PARKER, J. & DAUGHTERS CONST., INC.	\$328,000.00	A
70 DAROSKA ROAD, PITTSFIELD NH 03263-9204		
NORTHEAST EARTH MECHANICS INC	\$389,887.00	В
159 BARNSTEAD ROAD, PITTSFIELD NH 03263		
GREENE AND RUSSELL INC	\$389,900.00	C
PO BOX 987, CONCORD NH 03302-0987		

902-6328,000-

				PS&E		70 DAR	AUGHTERS CONST. OSKA ROAD ), NH 03263-8204	NORTHEAST EARTH MECHANICS INC 159 BARNSTEAD ROAD PITTSFIELD, NH 03263		
Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	
Items			(	•				-		
	ALL WORK SHOWN ON PLANS & SPECIFICATIONS	U	1.00	\$324,000.00	\$324,000.00	\$313,000.00	\$313,000.00	\$374,887.00	\$374,887.00	
902	ALLOWANCE FOR ADDITIONS & MODIFICATIONS TO THE CONTRACT	\$	15,000.00	\$1.00	\$15,000.00	\$1.00	\$15,000.00	\$1.00	\$15,000.00	
			Totals:		\$339,000.00		\$328,000.00		\$389,887.00	
			Totals:		\$339,000.00		\$328,000.00			

				PS	&E	GREENE AND RUSSELL INC PO BOX 987 CONCORD, NH 03302-0987			
item No. Items	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total		
901	ALL WORK SHOWN ON PLANS & SPECIFICATIONS	υ	1.00	\$324,000.00	\$324,000.00	\$374,900.00	\$374,900.00		
902	ALLOWANCE FOR ADDITIONS & MODIFICATIONS TO THE CONTRACT	\$	15,000.00	1 1	\$15,000.00	\$1.00	\$15,000.00		
			Totals:		\$339,000.00		\$389,900.00		
			Totals:		\$339,000.00	· ·	\$389,900.00		



## CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MN/DD/YYYY) 8/6/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to

th	o te	rms and cond icate holder in	itior	is of the po	olicy,	cert		olicies may require an e	ndorse	ment. A sta	tement on th	ils certificate d	oes not c	onfer	rights to the
	DUCE								CONTA	CT Vivian	Pinette				
	TAI/Cross Insurance						PHONE (A/C, No. Ext): (603) 669-3218 FAX (A/C, No): (603) 645-4331					45-4331			
		Elm Street			•				E-MAIL ADDRE	ss. vpinett	e@crossa	gency.com			
							E-MAIL ADDRESS: vpinette@crossagency.com INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE						NAIC #		
Mar	ch	ester		NH	031	01			INSURE			Co. of Was	hington	3	21784
INSU						-				RB:Acadia		· ·			31325
									INSURE						
J.	Pa:	rker & Dau	ght	ers Con	stri	icti	on,	Inc.	INSURE						
		roska Road	-						INSURE				-		
		field		NH	032	63			INSURE						
СО	VER	RAGES			CER	TIFIC	CATE	NUMBER:18/19 w/	Umbre	11a		REVISION NU			<u> </u>
C E	IDIC/ ERTI XCLI	ATED. NOTWIT	HST	ANDING AN	IY RE WAY SUCH	PERT POL	REME FAIN, ICIES	RANCE LISTED BELOW HA NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORD LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	OF AN ED BY	Y CONTRACT THE POLICIE REDUCED BY	OR OTHER S DESCRIBE PAID CLAIMS	DOCUMENT WI D'HEREIN IS S	UBJECT T	O ALL	WHICH INIS
INSR LTR	_	TYPE OF I				INSO	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER		TALLALOGUNINI	MWDDAYYY)	- <u> </u>	LIMIT	5	1 000 000
	X	COMMERCIAL GI	ENER	IAL LIABILITY								EACH OCCURRENT	ICE TED	\$	1,000,000
λ	<u> </u>	CLAIMS MAI	D€ [	X OCCUR	•	1						DAMAGE TO REN PREMISES (E. occ	i. L	<u> </u>	300,000
		ł				X	, .	CPA020551021	;	4/1/2018	4/1/2019	MED EXP (Any one	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	\$	5,000
	<u></u>	J		<del></del>					i			PERSONAL & ADV		<u> </u>	2,000,000
	-	ML AGGREGATE LI										GENERAL AGGRE		\$	2,000,000
	X	POLICY 🔀	CT	roc								PRODUCTS - COM	IPIOP AGG	<u>.                                      </u>	2,000,000
		OTHER:				├	_					COMBINED SINGL	ELIMIT	\$	1,000,000
	AU	TOMOBILE LIABILI' 1	TY									(Ea accident) BODILY INJURY (F	er person)	•	-,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
À	<u> </u>	ANY AUTO	<del></del>	SCHEDULED	,			a		4/1/2018	4/1/2019	BODILY INJURY (F		5	
	Ļ	AUTOS	X	NON-OWNER				CAA0205511-21		4/1/2020	17,27,0023	PROPERTY DAMA		•	
	X	HIRED AUTOS	X	AUTOS				• ,				(Per accident) Uninsured motorist	Bl. elores	5	1,000,000
	x	UMBRELLA LIAB	┸┯	X OCCUR			-	CUA5356450-10	e .	6/25/2018	4/1/2019	EACH OCCURREN		\$	1,000,000
	Ĥ	EXCESS LIAB	` <b> </b>	▼ OCCUR CLAIMS-I						.,	, , ,	AGGREGATE	·	\$	1,000,000
В	-		l.		MAUE.	х						Completed Operation	ons	\$	1,000,000
	wo	DED   RET		ON \$ :		<u> </u>		WPA5087688-15		4/1/2018	4/1/2019	X PER STATUTE	OTH,		
		PROPRIETOR/PAR			Y/N		l	State; MR		•		E.L; EACH ACCIDE	NT	\$	500,000
λ	OFF	ICERMEMBER EXC Indutory in NH)	LUDE	ED?	Y	N/A		Excludes: James Parker	r			E.L. DISEASE - EA	EMPLOYEE	.\$	500,000
••	it ye	s describe under SCRIPTION OF OPE	BAŤ1	ONC helow								E.L. DISEASE - PO	UCY LIMIT	\$	500,000
												dead			
Jo	b: :	Ellacoya R	eta	ining W	all.	, 28°C	) Sc	D 101, AddHlonal Remarks Schedenic Road, Gilfordas as additional insty y and Umbrella add	d NH. ured	The Sate	of New : General	Hampohire, Liabiilty	when r	ednrı	rec by
re	oui.	red by wri	tte	n contr	act			,	_	•		_			
				,						·					,
CF	RTI	FICATE HOLD	FR						CANO	CELLATION					
02		State of Dept of A	Ne:	w Hamps inistra	hir	e e S	erv	ices	SHO	OULD ANY OF	THE ABOVE D	ESCRIBED POLI EREOF, NOTICE CY PROVISIONS.	E WILL E	ANCEL BE DE	LED BEFORE LIVERED IN
		P.O.Box 4 Concord,	83 NH	03302					AUTHO	RIZEO REPRESE	NTATIVE		•		

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.



## CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 8/2/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

certificate holder in lieu of such endors	ement(s)	·					
PRODUCER			CONTACT Vivian		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
FIAI/Cross Insurance	PHONE (AC. No. Ext.: (603) 669-3218 FAX (AC. No. Ext.: (603) 645-4331						
1100 Elm Street	E-MAIL ADDRESS: Vpinettefcrossagency.com						
			INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE				
Manchester NH 031	INSURER A W.R. E						
INSURED STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIR	INSURER B :	orardy o	oxpora cron	<del></del> ,			
Dept of Administrative Service							
		i	INSURER C:				
c/o J. Parker & Daughters			INSURER D :			-	-
70 Daroska Road	^-		INSURER E :				
CONCORD NH 033			INSURER F :				
		NUMBER:18-19 OCP			REVISION NUMBER		iau peniaa
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RECERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY FEACULUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH INTERPRETATIONS.	QUIREME PERTAIN,	NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORD LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	OF ANY CONTRACTED BY THE POLICIES BEEN REDUCED BY	T OR OTHER ES DESCRIBE	DOCUMENT WITH RED HEREIN IS SUBJECT	SPECT TO T TO ALL	WHICH THIS
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSO WVD		(MANAGO TOTA)	IMMODATATA	<u></u>	METS	
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY			1		EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED	5	2,000,000
A CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR			}		PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	5	
X Owners & Contractors	- (	OCP5360904-10	7/17/2018	7/17/2019	MED EXP (Any one person)	- 13	
		!		<b>{</b>	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	5	
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	3,000,000
X POLICY PRO LOC					PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AC	io s	
OTHER:							·· - · · <b>-</b> -
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY					COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	3	_
ANY AUTO	1				BODILY INJURY (Per perso	n) \$	
ALLOWNED SCHEDULED			ļ		BODILY INJURY (Per accide	in() \$	
AUTOS AUTOS NON-OWNED				Ì	PROPERTY DAMAGE	- 1	
HIRED AUTOS AUTOS	İ	,			(Per accident)	-   1	
UMBRELLA LIAB COCUR	<del>,  </del>		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			<del></del>	
	1				EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
- Countries			ļ		AGGREGATE	- 3	
WORKERS COMPENSATION					PER OTH	- 13	
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN					STATUTE   LER	<del> </del>	
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	5	
(Mandatory in NH)			1		E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLO	YEE S	
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LA	eT   \$	
		·					
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL RE: Ellacoya Retaining Wall	.ES (ACORI	D 101, Additional Remarks Sched	ule, may be attached if m	ore space la requ	ulred) <sub>.</sub>		
	,						ļ
CERTIFICATE HOLDER	-	<del></del>	CANCELLATION			*	
		oy@dot.nh.gov	SHOULD ANY OF	DATE THE	ESCRIBED POLICIES B EREOF, NOTICE WILL Y PROVISIONS.		

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

PO Box 483

Concord, NH 03302

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Eric Pelton/JSC



# **EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE**

DATE (MM/DDYYYY) 8/6/2018

THIS EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE IS ISSUED AS A MA ADDITIONAL INTEREST NAMED BELOW. THIS EVIDENCE DOES NO COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS EVIDENCE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCE	OT AFFIRMATIVELY OR OF INSURANCE DOES	NEGATIVELY AN	IEND, EXTEND O	R ALTER THE
	COMPANY		<del></del>	
LIAG. NO. EXT.	Acadia Ins Co.			
FIAI/Cross Insurance	One Acadia Con			
1100 Elm Street	<b>I</b> '	mons.		•
	P.O. Box 9010	o		
Manchester NH 03101	Westbrook	ME 040	098-5010	
FAX (A/C, No): (603) 645-4331 E-MAIL ADDRESS: rpelton@crossagency.com				
CODE: SUB CODE:				
AGENCY CUSTOMER ID #: 00320671				
INSURED	LOAN MUMBER		POLICY NUMBER	
J. Parker & Daughters Construction, Inc.			CIM5357757	
	EFFECTIVE DATE	EXPIRATION DATE	CONTINUE	0.1000
70 Daroska Road	7/17/2018	7/17/2019		ED IF CHECKED
Pittsfield NH 03263	THIS REPLACES PRIOR EVE	<del>'</del>		<u>` </u>
Ni				
<u></u>				
PROPERTY INFORMATION	<del> </del>			<del></del>
LOCATIONIDESCRIPTION  LOC# 00001 - Ellacoya Retaining Wall  280 Scenic Road  Gilford, NH				
THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF A EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTA SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	NY CONTRACT OR OTH AIN, THE INSURANCE AF	KER DOCUMENT V FORDED BY THE I	MTH RESPECT TO POLICIES DESCRI	O WHICH THIS BED HEREIN IS
COVERAGE INFORMATION		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		<del></del>
COVERAGE / PERILS / FORMS		AMO	UNT OF INSURANCE	DEDUCTIBLE
Job Specific Builders Risk New		}	400,000	
Job Specific Special form			i	1,000
-				
				Į.
•		ļ		Ī
		1		
		j		1
			1	
į.			-	
		<u> </u>		
REMARKS (Including Special Conditions)				
			<u> </u>	
			,	, Ι
<b>'</b>				ŀ
				্ 1
•				(
DANOTH ATION	<del></del>		-	<del> </del>
CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCE	LIED DECORE THE E	VOIDATION DATE	THEREOF NOT	ICE WILL BE
DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.			THEREOF, NOT	
ADDITIONAL INTEREST	<del>, ,                                </del>	<del> </del>		<del>·</del>
	MORTGAGEE	ADDITIONAL INSUR		
State of New Hampshire	LOSS PAYEE	X Additional	Named Insu	red
Dept of Administrative Services	LOAN#			ŀ
P.O. Box 483	1			
Concord, NH 03302	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATI	VE		
	Eric Pelton/DL3	Eni	u B Pe	2+
ACORD 27 (2009/12)	P 1007 2	009 ACORD COR	DODATION All d	-biod